has applied incremental borrowing rates of the relevant group entities at the date of initial application.
The weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied is 6.48%.

 At 1 January 2019
 RMB’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 10,481

Lease liabilities discounted at relevant incremental borrowing rates 10,073
Less: Practical expedient – leases with lease term ending within 12 months
   from the date of initial application (422)
   Change in allocation basis between lease and non-lease components (423)

Lease liabilities as at 1 January 2019 9,228

Analysed as
 Current 8,192
 Non-current 1,036

 9,228

The carrying amount of right-of-use assets as at 1 January 2019 comprises the following:

 Right-of-use
 assets
 RMB’000

Right-of-use assets relating to operating leases
 recognised upon application of IFRS 16 9,228
Reclassified from prepaid lease payments 10,779

 20,007

– 11 –

The following adjustments were made to the amounts recognised in the consolidated statement of
financial position at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by the changes have not been
included:

 Carrying amounts  Carrying amounts
 previously reported at  under IFRS 16 at
 31 December 2018 Adjustments 1 January 2019
 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current Assets 698,990 9,496 708,486
 Right-of-use assets – 20,007 20,007
 Prepaid land lease payments 10,511 (10,511) –
Current Assets 576,306 (268) 576,038
 Prepayments, deposits and
  other receivables 40,861 (268) 40,593
Current Liabilities 412,652 8,192 420,844
 Lease liabilities – 8,192 8,192
Non-current Liabilities 15,418 1,036 16,454
 Lease liabilities – 1,036 1,036

3. OPERATING SEGMENT INFORMATION

For management purposes, the Group is organised into the following operating segments based on
their products and services:

Continuing operations

(a) Personal care products – manufacture and sale of skin care, body and hair care products
(2018: manufacture and sale of skin care, body and hair care
products, oral care and diaper and tissue products)

(b) Money lending

(c) Trading of commodities

(d) Securities investment

(e) Properties holding

(f) Food and beverage – sale of frozen food and beverage products and provision of related